

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC91471

KRISPY KREME DOUGHNUT CORPORATION,
Appellant,

v.

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,
Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW
FROM THE MISSOURI ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING COMMISSION,
THE HONORABLE KAREN A. WINN, COMMISSIONER
No. 06-1044 RS**

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Edward F. Downey, #28866
BRYAN CAVE LLP
221 Bolivar Street, Suite 101
Jefferson City, Missouri 65101
Telephone: (314) 556-6622
Facsimile: (314) 556-7442
efdowney@bryancave.com

Igor V. Timofeyev (*pro hac vice*)
PAUL, HASTINGS, JANOFSKY
& WALKER LLP
875 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 551-1700
Facsimile: (202) 551-1705
igortimofeyev@paulhastings.com

June 6, 2011

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
I. KRISPY KREME’S OPERATIONS AND SALES	2
A. Krispy Kreme’s Products and Sales	2
B. Krispy Kreme’s Analysis of Its Missouri Sales	3
II. THE APPLICABLE MISSOURI STATUTORY SCHEME	6
III. KRISPY KREME’S TAX REFUND CLAIM.....	8
IV. THE PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE COMMISSION.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
POINT RELIED ON	18
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	19
ARGUMENT	21
I. THE COMMISSION ERRED BY INTERPRETING THE TERM “FOOD PREPARED ... FOR IMMEDIATE CONSUMPTION” TO MEAN FOOD THAT REQUIRES NO FURTHER PREPARATION.....	21
A. The Commission’s Interpretation Contradicts the Plain Language of Section 144.014.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. The Commission’s Construction Is Inconsistent with the Construction of Similar Terms in Federal Law and with Food Industry Understanding	25
C. The Commission’s Construction Is Based on a Profound Misreading of How Section 144.014 Operates	30
D. The Commission Further Erred by Failing to Follow this Court’s Settled Canons of Statutory Construction When Resolving Any Perceived Ambiguity in Section 144.014.....	36
II. THE COMMISSION ERRED BY INTERPRETING THE TERM “FOOD PREPARED ... FOR IMMEDIATE CONSUMPTION” TO ENCOMPASS KRISPY KREME’S BULK SALES	40
III. THE COMMISSION ERRED BY CONCLUDING THAT FOOD CONSUMED IN OTHER LOCATIONS, AFTER A DELAY, CONSTITUTED “FOOD PREPARED ... FOR IMMEDIATE CONSUMPTION.”	45
CONCLUSION	47
RULE 84.06(C) CERTIFICATION.....	48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	48
APPENDIX	A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Akins v. Dir. of Revenue,</i> 303 S.W.3d 563 (Mo. banc 2010).....	37
<i>Albanna v. State Bd. of Registration for Healing Arts,</i> 293 S.W.3d 423 (Mo. banc 2009).....	22
<i>Am. Healthcare Mgmt., Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,</i> 984 S.W.2d 496 (Mo. banc 1999).....	17, 18, 35, 36
<i>Bartley v. Special Sch. Dist.,</i> 649 S.W.2d 864 (Mo. banc 1983).....	25
<i>Brinker Mo., Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,</i> 319 S.W.3d 433 (Mo. banc 2010).....	26
<i>Canteen Corp. v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 525 N.E. 2d 73 (Ill. 1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>David Ranken, Jr. Tech. Inst. v. Boykins,</i> 816 S.W.2d 189 (Mo. banc 1991).....	41
<i>Derousse v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</i> 298 S.W.3d 891 (Mo. banc 2009).....	22
<i>ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp.,</i> 854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993).....	17
<i>Jones v. Crystal,</i> 1996 WL 106765 (Conn. Sup. Ct. Feb. 27, 1996).....	43, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>MFA Petroleum Co. v. Dir. of Revenue,</i>	
279 S.W.3d 177 (Mo. banc 2009).....	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>Mo. State USBC Ass’n v. Dir. of Revenue,</i>	
250 S.W.3d 362 (Mo. banc 2008).....	17
<i>Moore’s Leasing, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,</i>	
869 S.W.2d 760 (Mo. banc 1994).....	36
<i>Murray v. Mo. Highway and Transp. Comm’n,</i>	
37 S.W.3d 228 (Mo. banc 2001).....	24
<i>Nicolai v. City of St. Louis,</i>	
762 S.W.2d 423 (Mo. banc 1988).....	35
<i>NME Hosps. Inc. v. Dep’t of Soc. Serv.,</i>	
850 S.W.2d 71 (Mo. banc 1993).....	39
<i>Norwin G. Heimos Greenhouse, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,</i>	
724 S.W.2d 505 (Mo. banc 1987).....	18, 21, 25
<i>State ex rel. Womack v. Rolf,</i>	
173 S.W.3d 634 (Mo. banc 2005).....	25
<i>State of Nevada v. McKesson Corp.,</i>	
896 P.2d 1145 (Nev. 1995).....	18, 42, 43
<i>State v. Reed,</i>	
181 S.W.3d 567 (Mo. banc 2006).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Sullivan v. Strop,</i>	
496 U.S. 478 (1990).....	26
<i>United Pharmacal Co. of Mo., Inc. v. Mo. Bd. of Pharmacy,</i>	
208 S.W.3d 907 (Mo. banc 2006).....	21, 22
<i>Utility Service Co., Inc. v. Dep't of Labor and Indus. Relations,</i>	
331 S.W.3d 654 (Mo. banc 2011).....	21
<i>Walsworth Pub. Co., Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,</i>	
935 S.W.2d 39 (Mo. banc 1996).....	26
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Mo. Const. Art. IV, § 43(a)	6
Mo. Const. Art. IV, § 47(a)	6
Mo. Const. Art. V, § 3	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
7 U.S.C. § 2012	6, 26
7 U.S.C. § 2012(k).....	13, 14, 26, 27
7 U.S.C. § 2012(k)(1)	7
7 U.S.C. § 2012(l).....	6
7 U.S.C. § 2013(a).....	6
21 U.S.C. § 343(q)(5)(A)	18
21 U.S.C. § 343(q)(5)(A)(i).....	27
21 U.S.C. § 343(q)(5)(A)(ii).....	27
Illinois Revised Statutes, 1981, Chapter 120, Paragraph 441	31
Missouri Revised Statutes (RSMo) § 144.014	<i>passim</i>
Missouri Revised Statutes (RSMo) § 144.014.1	6, 11
Missouri Revised Statutes (RSMo) § 144.014.2	<i>passim</i>
Missouri Revised Statutes (RSMo) § 144.0190	10
Missouri Revised Statutes (RSMo) § 144.020.1(1)	6, 9
Missouri Revised Statutes (RSMo) § 144.037	7
Missouri Revised Statutes (RSMo) § 192.081.1(6)	35
Missouri Revised Statutes (RSMo) § 196.165	35
Missouri Revised Statutes (RSMo) § 32.053	39, 46
Missouri Revised Statutes (RSMo) § 536.021	39, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Missouri Revised Statutes (RSMo) § 621.193	18
Nevada Revised Statutes § 372.284	42
Nutrition Labeling and Education Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-535, 104 Stat. 2353 (1990)	27
 REGULATIONS	
7 C.F.R. § 271.2.....	7
7 C.F.R. § 272.2.....	12
21 C.F.R. § 101.9(b)(1)	44
21 C.F.R. § 101.9(j).....	18
21 C.F.R. § 101.9(j)(2)(ii)	29, 32, 45
21 C.F.R. § 101.9(j)(3)(ii)	27
21 C.F.R. § 101.9(j)(3)(iii)	27
21 C.F.R § 101.9(j)(3)(v)	28
 <i>Food Labeling; Nutrition Labeling of Standard Menu Items in Restaurants and Similar Retail Food Establishments,</i>	
76 Fed. Reg. 19,192 (proposed Apr. 6, 2011)	27, 28, 29
Mass. Dep’t of Revenue, 830 CMR 64H.6.5(5)(e)3	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Missouri Code of Regulations 1 CSR 15-3.446(5)	11
Missouri Code of Regulations 12 CSR 10-110.990(1)	6
Missouri Code of Regulations 12 CSR 10-110.990(2)(A).....	7
Missouri Code of Regulations 12 CSR 10-110.990(3)(E)	18, 38
Missouri Code of Regulations 12 CSR 10-110.990(3)(H).....	46
R.I. Div. of Taxation, Reg. SU09-59.....	41
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (7th ed. 1999)	22
<i>Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 1994).....	22, 35
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 74.04	11
Conn. Dept. of Revenue Servs., <i>Policy Statement 2002(2)</i> (Feb. 22, 2002).....	41
Mo. Dep’t of Revenue, <i>Missouri Sales Tax Reduction on Food</i>	38
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993).....	18, 22, 35
